YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions You

Sample 1065 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted August 23 - 25, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Kamala Harris 30% 17% 8% 38% 6%
Donald Trump 29% 15% 9% 43% 4%
2. How important are the following issues to you?

Very Somewhat Not very Unimpor-
important important important tant
Abortion 49% 28% 13% 10%
Crime 61% 31% 6% 2%
Education 59% 30% 7% 3%
Guns 52% 31% 12% 5%
Health care 72% 23% 4% 1%
Immigration 54% 29% 13% 3%
Inflation 73% 21% 5% 1%
LGBT issues 25% 21% 24% 31%
Taxes 62% 30% 6% 1%
The environment 49% 31% 12% 8%
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict 29% 41% 20% 9%
The Ukraine-Russia war 25% 45% 20% 11%

3. How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected
president this November?

Somewhat Not very Not at all
Very clear clear clear clear Not sure
Abortion 54% 16% 7% 1% 12%
Crime 27% 22% 16% 21% 14%
Education 28% 24% 13% 20% 15%
Guns 35% 21% 13% 16% 14%
Health care 32% 23% 13% 20% 13%
Immigration 31% 23% 13% 19% 14%
Inflation 25% 23% 15% 24% 14%
LGBT issues 38% 21% 12% 13% 15%
Taxes 30% 23% 15% 18% 13%
The environment 32% 26% 13% 16% 14%
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict 21% 21% 19% 21% 17%

The Ukraine-Russia war 21% 22% 19% 21% 18%
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4. How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected
president this November?

Somewhat Not very Not at all
Very clear clear clear clear Not sure
Abortion 49% 17% 10% 11% 12%
Crime 40% 18% 13% 17% 12%
Education 34% 25% 12% 16% 13%
Guns 43% 19% 12% 13% 14%
Health care 34% 23% 15% 16% 12%
Immigration 55% 14% 10% 10% 11%
Inflation 39% 16% 15% 18% 12%
LGBT issues 32% 20% 14% 17% 17%
Taxes 46% 21% 10% 11% 12%
The environment 32% 22% 16% 17% 13%
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict 37% 17% 15% 16% 15%
The Ukraine-Russia war 37% 18% 15% 15% 16%

5. Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

approve approve disapprove  disapprove Not sure
Abortion 34% 14% 7% 27% 17%
Crime 21% 19% 8% 29% 23%
Education 27% 17% 7% 26% 24%
Guns 26% 15% 7% 29% 22%
Health care 28% 16% 7% 26% 23%
Immigration 21% 18% 7% 34% 20%
Inflation 21% 19% 7% 31% 22%
LGBT issues 24% 15% 8% 28% 24%
Taxes 24% 16% 7% 31% 22%
The environment 25% 19% 8% 25% 23%
The Israeli-Palestinian conflict 16% 18% 9% 28% 29%
The Ukraine-Russia war 18% 16% 10% 24% 31%
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6. Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Abortion

Crime

Education

Guns

Health care

Immigration

Inflation

LGBT issues

Taxes

The environment

The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
The Ukraine-Russia war

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

Strongly Somewhat

approve approve
24% 15%
31% 14%
25% 14%
29% 14%
24% 15%
36% 10%
34% 11%
23% 12%
30% 14%
23% 17%
26% 13%
28% 12%

August 23 - 25, 2024

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Somewhat
disapprove
9%
7%
70/0
9%
8%
9%
7%
8%
7%
9%
8%
8%

You

Strongly
disapprove

35%
28%
31%
30%
32%
32%
27%
31%
31%
31%
28%
28%

Not sure
17%
19%
23%
18%
21%
14%
20%
27%
17%
19%
25%
24%

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.357, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of

0.899.

1065

+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

1A. Favorability of Harris and Trump — Kamala Harris

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 30% 28% 33% 21% 31% 35% 32% 27% 53% 31% *
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 17% 32% 24% 11% 6% 15% 18% 21% *
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6% *
Very unfavorable 38% 42% 34% 23% 28% 43% 54% 46% 8% 33% *
Don’t know 6% 4% 8% 13% 7% 3% 3% 5% 12% 9% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (513) (544) (233) (188) (377) (259) (726) (126) (139) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 30% 1% 16% 4% 74% 2% 30% 31% 35% 33% 26% 32% 31%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 25% 6% 23% 5% 18% 13% 22% 22% 15% 13% 23%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 4% 11% 10% 3% 10% 10% 6% 7% 9% 13% 5% 8%
Very unfavorable 38% 2% 33% 79% 1% 82% 34% 45% 36% 29% 42% 43% 31%
Don’t know 6% 3% 14% 1% 0% 1% 8% 4% 0% 7% 4% 6% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (395) (349) (313) (440) (392) (412) (313) (223) (200) (235) (416) (206)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

1B. Favorability of Harris and Trump — Donald Trump

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 29% 33% 25% 30% 23% 25% 40% 35% 14% 20% *
Somewhat favorable 15% 14% 16% 14% 17% 15% 14% 17% 9% 17% *
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 9% 12% 13% % 4% 10% 9% 8% *
Very unfavorable 43% 41% 44% 35% 42% 50% 40% 36% 59% 50% *
Don’t know 4% 3% 6% 9% 5% 2% 2% 3% 8% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (518) (543) (235) (189) (378) (259) (727) (129) (140) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very favorable 29% 3% 21% 64% 2% 65% 27% 32% 26% 26% 30% 32% 24%
Somewhat favorable 15% 4% 19% 23% 2% 28% 15% 17% 13% 13% 13% 17% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 9% 11% 6% 10% 6% 9% 8% 12% 12% 8% 8% 10%
Very unfavorable 43% 82% 38% 7% 85% 2% 43% 41% 48% 42% 45% 39% 47%
Don’t know 4% 2% 11% 0% 1% 0% 6% 2% 1% 7% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (399) (348) (314) (442 (394) (415) (314) (223) (200) (237) (416)  (208)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2A. Issue Importance — Abortion

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 49% 40% 58% 49% 53% 51% 44% 47% 62% 53% *
Somewhat important 28% 31% 25% 31% 29% 28% 24% 30% 23% 20% *

Not very important 13% 15% 11% 12% 11% 14% 14% 13% 6% 20% *
Unimportant 10% 14% 6% 8% 8% 8% 17% 11% 9% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,051) (512) (539) (230) (187) (376) (258) (719) (127) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 49% 66% 42% 41% 66% 40% 50% 48% 53% 42% 47% 50% 56%
Somewhat important 28% 26% 30% 28% 28% 26% 26% 28% 28% 28% 33% 27% 24%
Not very important 13% 6% 18% 14% 6% 16% 11% 13% 13% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Unimportant 10% 3% 11% 17% 1% 18% 13% 10% 7% 16% 8% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,051)  (396) (348)  (307) (440) (388) (410) (312) (221) (197) (233) (414) (207)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2B. Issue Importance — Crime

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 61% 60% 61% 50% 56% 67% 68% 60% 76% 63% *
Somewhat important 31% 30% 32% 37% 35% 27% 26% 31% 24% 31% *

Not very important 6% 8% 5% 12% 6% 5% 4% % 1% 4% *
Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (514) (540) (231) (188) (377) (258) (723) (126) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 61% 54% 60% 70% 48% 74% 61% 66% 55% 58% 65% 64% 54%
Somewhat important 31% 36% 29% 27% 39% 23% 30% 28% 33% 30% 30% 28% 36%
Not very important 6% 8% 9% 3% 10% 2% 6% 4% 9% 11% 5% 5% 7%
Unimportant 2% 3% 3% 0% 3% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,054)  (397) (345) (312)  (441) (392) (409) (314) (223) (197) (235) (415)  (207)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Issue Importance — Education

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 59% 53% 65% 61% 63% 59% 53% 55% 78% 63% *
Somewhat important 30% 34% 27% 31% 28% 27% 38% 32% 18% 30% *

Not very important 7% 9% 6% 6% 4% 11% 7% 9% 3% 7% *
Unimportant 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 0% 0% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (517) (539) (231) (189) (377) (259) (723) (128) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 59% 69% 58% 51% 67% 50% 56% 61% 65% 57% 58% 62% 58%
Somewhat important 30% 25% 29% 36% 27% 3% 32% 30% 27% 29% 36% 25% 33%
Not very important 7% 5% 9% 8% 4% 8% 9% 6% 5% 6% 5% 10% 5%
Unimportant 3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 8% 0% 3% 3%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (398)  (347) (311)  (441) (391) (414) (311) (222) (198) (234) (416)  (208)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2D. Issue Importance — Guns

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 52% 50% 55% 49% 53% 54% 53% 48% 68% 59% *
Somewhat important 31% 31% 30% 37% 30% 30% 27% 32% 27% 29% *

Not very important 12% 12% 12% 9% 15% 11% 11% 13% 4% 8% *
Unimportant 5% 7% 3% 5% 2% 5% 9% 6% 1% 4% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (516) (539) (231) (188) (379) (257) (722) (129) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 52% 65% 47% 46% 60% 49% 52% 55% 54% 48% 53% 50% 58%
Somewhat important 31% 30% 30% 33% 34% 29% 26% 32% 36% 37% 26% 33% 27%
Not very important 12% 5% 18% 12% 5% 13% 14% 10% 8% 9% 16% 11% 11%
Unimportant 5% 1% 5% 10% 1% 9% 8% 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (397) (346) (312)  (441) (393) (411) (314) (221) (199) (237) (413)  (206)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

2E. Issue Importance — Health care

How important are the following issues to you?

Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 72% 71% 69% 72% 75% 68% 83% 81% *
Somewhat important 23% 22% 24% 23% 21% 26% 14% 15% *

Not very important 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% *
Unimportant 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,049) (229) (187) (376) (257) (719) (125) (139) (66)

2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 72% 81% 58% 76% 75% 63% 67% 72% 5%  71%
Somewhat important 23% 18% 33% 17% 21% 30% 25% 25% 20% 23%
Not very important 4% 1% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5%
Unimportant 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,049) (437) (390) (411) (309) (222) (194) (233) (414)  (208)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2F. Issue Importance — Immigration

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 54% 55% 54% 45% 42% 61% 67% 55% 55% 54% *
Somewhat important 29% 29% 29% 34% 39% 25% 21% 28% 32% 34% *

Not very important 13% 14% 13% 16% 16% 11% 10% 14% 11% 9% *
Unimportant 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (514) (540) (228) (187) (380) (259) (721) (128) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 54% 34% 51% 79% 28% 84% 51% 63% 50% 51% 53% 57% 54%
Somewhat important 29% 46% 28% 14% 48% 11% 29% 26% 32% 29% 35% 27% 29%
Not very important 13% 18% 15% 6% 22% 3% 14% 9% 16% 16% 9% 12% 16%
Unimportant 3% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,054)  (396) (347) (311) (439) (392) (413) (311) (221) (198) (234) (416) (206)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2G. Issue Importance — Inflation

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 73% 71% 75% 68% 68% 79% 75% 71% 79% 85% *
Somewhat important 21% 22% 20% 22% 23% 17% 22% 23% 14% 11% *

Not very important 5% 6% 4% 9% 5% 3% 2% 5% 6% 3% *
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (516) (540) (233) (187) (377) (259) (722) (128) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 73% 62% 70% 88% 56% 88% 71% 80% 70% 68% 73% 78% 69%
Somewhat important 21% 31% 21% 10% 36% 10% 23% 15% 23% 26% 22% 15% 25%
Not very important 5% 4% 8% 1% 6% 1% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3%
Unimportant 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (396) (349) (311) (441) (391) (414) (311) (223) (199) (233) (416) (208)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2H. Issue Importance — LGBT issues

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 25% 21% 28% 33% 26% 22% 19% 22% 30% 27% *
Somewhat important 21% 19% 24% 23% 24% 19% 20% 22% 24% 16% *

Not very important 24% 22% 25% 23% 20% 28% 22% 22% 22% 32% *
Unimportant 31% 38% 24% 22% 30% 32% 39% 35% 23% 25% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (514) (540) (232) (188) (376) (258) (721) (127) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 25% 40% 21% 13% 40% 12% 28% 23% 21% 30% 20% 22% 30%
Somewhat important 21% 30% 20% 13% 33% 10% 21% 19% 25% 16% 19% 26% 20%
Not very important 24% 20% 26% 25% 20% 26% 22% 26% 21% 26% 27% 23% 20%
Unimportant 31% 10% 33% 50% 7% 52% 29% 32% 32% 29% 35% 30% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,054) (397) (348)  (309) (442) (389) (412) (312) (222) (197) (233) (416) (208)
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August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

2l. Issue Importance — Taxes

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 62% 59% 65% 57% 57% 65% 68% 62% 64% 66% *
Somewhat important 30% 32% 29% 32% 37% 28% 24% 31% 26% 29% *

Not very important 6% 7% 5% 10% 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% *
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 0% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (518) (542) (234) (189) (379) (258) (725) (129) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 62%  55%  56%  75%  50% 76% 56% 74% 60% 64% 61% 65%  57%
Somewhat important 30% 36% 33% 21% 40% 22% 36% 21% 33% 28% 34% 27% 34%
Not very important 6% 6% 9% 3% 8% 2% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7%
Unimportant 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,060) (398)  (349) (313)  (441) (394) (413) (316) (222) (198) (237) (416)  (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

2J. Issue Importance — The environment

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 49% 43% 55% 62% 51% 45% 42% 42% 70% 53% *
Somewhat important 31% 31% 31% 27% 31% 31% 33% 33% 27% 29% *

Not very important 12% 16% 9% 5% 14% 15% 14% 15% 1% 15% *
Unimportant 8% 10% 6% 6% 5% 9% 10% 10% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,051) (513) (538) (231) (187) (375) (258) (719) (127) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 49% 65% 53% 28% 68% 26% 50% 49% 49% 44% 51% 46% 56%
Somewhat important 31% 30% 25% 38% 28% 38% 30% 31% 30% 35% 28% 31% 31%
Not very important 12% 3% 17% 17% 3% 20% 12% 12% 13% 10% 12% 17% 6%
Unimportant 8% 2% 6% 16% 1% 16% 9% 8% 7% 11% 9% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,051)  (397) (346)  (308) (441) (388) (410) (309) (223) (198) (232) (413) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2K. Issue Importance — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 29% 27% 32% 29% 34% 25% 31% 28% 31% 34% *
Somewhat important 41% 40% 43% 41% 33% 44% 46% 43% 38% 39% *

Not very important 20% 23% 17% 21% 21% 23% 14% 19% 25% 16% *
Unimportant 9% 10% 8% 9% 12% 8% 8% 10% 6% 12% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,048) (513) (535) (229) (186) (374) (259) (719) (127) (138) (64)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 29% 28% 26% 35% 28% 38% 27% 33% 30% 23% 30% 29% 34%
Somewhat important 41% 46% 35% 44% 44% 41% 41% 42% 41% 42% 40% 40% 44%
Not very important 20% 22% 23% 14% 22% 12% 22% 17% 20% 22% 22% 21% 14%
Unimportant 9% 4% 16% 8% 6% 9% 11% 8% 9% 12% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,048)  (395) (345) (308) (439) (388) (408) (311) (222) (196) (232) (413) (207)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
2L. Issue Importance — The Ukraine-Russia war

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very important 25% 23% 26% 24% 20% 24% 30% 23% 29% 30% *
Somewhat important 45% 44% 46% 40% 44% 46% 47% 47% 39% 40% *

Not very important 20% 22% 19% 28% 20% 18% 16% 19% 25% 18% *
Unimportant 11% 12% 9% 8% 16% 11% 7% 11% 7% 12% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,049) (514) (535) (230) (188) (374) (257) (717) (128) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very important 25% 30% 20% 24% 31% 25% 21% 28% 24% 21% 21% 29% 24%
Somewhat important 45% 46% 43% 45% 45% 43% 46% 46% 42% 42% 49% 41% 48%
Not very important 20% 18% 21% 21% 18% 20% 21% 16% 22% 21% 20% 21% 19%
Unimportant 11% 6% 16% 9% 5% 12% 12% 10% 12% 16% 10% 9% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,049)  (395) (347)  (307) (438) (388) (409) (310) (221) (197) (233) (412) (207)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3A. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Abortion

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 54% 56% 51% 39% 44% 68% 57% 53% 61% 52% *
Somewhat clear 16% 17% 14% 23% 19% 8% 16% 16% 16% 17% *

Not very clear 7% 7% % 10% 9% 7% 2% 6% 5% 8% *

Not at all clear 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 10% 18% 14% 2% 5% *

Not sure 12% 8% 16% 18% 20% 7% 7% 11% 15% 18% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (516) (541) (234) (188) (377) (258) (725) (129) (138) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 54% 1% 47% 43% 76% 47% 50% 56% 61% 52% 61% 51% 51%
Somewhat clear 16% 19% 12% 16% 17% 15% 17% 13% 17% 17% 14% 15% 17%
Not very clear 7% 4% 9% 9% 3% 9% 8% 9% 4% 6% 4% 9% 9%
Not at all clear 11% 1% 9% 24% 0% 25% 10% 16% 10% 15% 10% 13% 7%
Not sure 12% 6% 23% 8% 3% 4% 15% 7% 7% 9% 12% 12% 16%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (395) (349) (313) (439) (393) (412) (316) (220) (200) (236) (413) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3B. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Crime

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 27% 25% 28% 19% 23% 33% 28% 24% 45% 28% *
Somewhat clear 22% 24% 21% 28% 29% 16% 19% 22% 25% 18% *

Not very clear 16% 17% 14% 26% 11% 16% 11% 15% 9% 19% *

Not at all clear 21% 24% 19% 6% 18% 25% 33% 26% 7% 15% *

Not sure 14% 10% 18% 21% 18% 10% 8% 12% 15% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (515) (543) (234) (189) (379) (256) (726) (128) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 27% 46% 19% 15% 45% 16% 24% 30% 31% 25% 28% 27% 26%
Somewhat clear 22% 33% 21% 13% 36% 11% 23% 20% 26% 32% 17% 20% 26%
Not very clear 16% 12% 15% 21% 13% 19% 16% 15% 19% 12% 17% 16% 18%
Not at all clear 21% 2% 19% 42% 1% 48% 20% 26% 17% 15% 26% 25% 15%
Not sure 14% 8% 25% 8% 5% 5% 17% 10% 7% 17% 12% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (396) (349) (313) (439) (394) (413) (314) (222) (200) (237) (412) (209)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3C. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Education

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 28% 26% 31% 30% 24% 31% 28% 25% 52% 27% *
Somewhat clear 24% 26% 21% 28% 29% 20% 18% 22% 25% 22% *

Not very clear 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 14% 14% 14% 7% 14% *

Not at all clear 20% 23% 17% 6% 18% 24% 30% 26% 3% 14% *

Not sure 15% 10% 19% 22% 18% 11% 10% 12% 15% 23% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 102% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (515) (543) (234) (189) (378) (257) (727) (127) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 28% 54% 17% 14% 53% 12% 26% 28% 36% 31% 23% 29% 31%
Somewhat clear 24% 29% 26% 15% 35% 12% 23% 24% 25% 24% 27% 20% 25%
Not very clear 13% 7% 15% 18% 7% 20% 13% 13% 14% 11% 14% 15% 12%
Not at all clear 20% 2% 17% 42% 1% 48% 19% 25% 18% 18% 24% 23% 14%
Not sure 15% 8% 25% 10% 4% % 18% 10% 8% 15% 13% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (394) (350) (314) (438) (395) (414) (314) (221) (201) (236) (413) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3D. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Guns
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 35% 39% 32% 27% 30% 41% 40% 33% 48% 39% *
Somewhat clear 21% 21% 22% 23% 27% 16% 21% 21% 20% 15% *
Not very clear 13% 15% 11% 15% 13% 14% 10% 14% 8% 14% *
Not at all clear 16% 16% 17% 12% 12% 19% 21% 20% 7% 8% *
Not sure 14% 10% 19% 23% 18% 10% 8% 12% 17% 24% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (517) (543) (234) (188) (379) (259) (728) (128) (138) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 35% 51% 29% 25% 52% 27% 31% 33% 43% 35% 34% 37% 34%
Somewhat clear 21% 28% 17% 19% 30% 15% 20% 22% 26% 22% 22% 18% 25%
Not very clear 13% 6% 16% 16% 9% 17% 15% 14% 13% 10% 15% 14% 13%
Not at all clear 16% 2%  14%  33% 1% 36% 17% 22% 12% 20% 17% 7%  11%
Not sure 14% 12% 24% 7% % 3% 17% 8% 7% 13% 12% 14% 18%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 98% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,060) (396)  (350) (314) (440) (394) (416) (314) (221) (200) (236) (416) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3E. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Health care

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 32% 32% 32% 27% 24% 39% 35% 28% 60% 33% *
Somewhat clear 23% 21% 24% 25% 31% 18% 17% 21% 15% 24% *

Not very clear 13% 16% 11% 16% 12% 14% 10% 15% 4% 16% *

Not at all clear 20% 22% 17% 13% 15% 20% 30% 24% 8% 11% *

Not sure 13% 9% 16% 19% 19% 8% 8% 12% 13% 16% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (513) (545) (234) (187) (380) (257) (725) (129) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 32% 57% 23% 17% 58% 18% 30% 31% 39% 33% 29% 32% 34%
Somewhat clear 23% 29% 23% 15% 32% 14% 23% 21% 25% 19% 20% 21% 30%
Not very clear 13% 5% 14% 21% 4% 20% 14% 15% 11% 16% 17% 11% 11%
Not at all clear 20% 3% 18% 39% 2% 44% 18% 23% 19% 21% 23% 22% 12%
Not sure 13% 6% 23% 9% 4% 5% 15% 10% 6% 11% 12% 14% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (395) (350) (313) (439) (394) (414) (315) (221) (200) (237) (414) (207)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
3F. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Immigration

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 31% 33% 30% 23% 22% 38% 38% 29% 44% 40% *
Somewhat clear 23% 24% 23% 27% 32% 19% 18% 23% 26% 17% *

Not very clear 13% 14% 11% 20% 12% 14% 5% 14% 5% 10% *

Not at all clear 19% 21% 17% 9% 15% 21% 31% 23% 7% 16% *

Not sure 14% 8% 19% 21% 19% 8% 8% 12% 18% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,065) (519) (546) (235) (189) (381) (260) (730) (129) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 31% 49% 20% 24% 47% 24% 28% 35% 32% 29% 33% 29% 34%
Somewhat clear 23% 31% 24% 15% 36% 14% 24% 22% 29% 28% 20% 22% 25%
Not very clear 13% 10% 13% 15% 10% 14% 12% 14% 15% 14% 14% 11% 12%
Not at all clear 19% 3% 17% 38% 1% 43% 19% 20% 18% 16% 19% 23% 15%
Not sure 14% 7% 25% 8% 6% 4% 17% 10% 6% 13% 14% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,065)  (399) (351) (315) (443) (396) (417) (316) (223) (201) (237) (418) (209)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3G. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Inflation

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 25% 25% 26% 24% 19% 31% 26% 22% 49% 27% *
Somewhat clear 23% 22% 23% 27% 28% 19% 16% 22% 22% 20% *

Not very clear 15% 16% 14% 19% 15% 15% 10% 15% 9% 11% *

Not at all clear 24% 27% 21% 12% 19% 25% 38% 30% 5% 19% *

Not sure 14% 10% 17% 18% 18% 10% 9% 11% 15% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (517) (542) (234) (188) (379) (258) (726) (129) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 25% 48% 16% 13% 45% 11% 23% 27% 29% 26% 24% 26% 24%
Somewhat clear 23% 32% 22% 14% 3% 12% 22% 23% 23% 26% 16% 20% 31%
Not very clear 15% 9% 18% 18% 11% 17% 16% 12% 21% 14% 21% 15% 10%
Not at all clear 24% 2% 21% 49% 1% 54% 21% 29% 20% 21% 25% 27% 18%
Not sure 14% 9% 24% % 6% 6% 17% 8% % 13% 13% 12% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,059)  (396) (350) (313) (440) (393) (414) (316) (220) (201) (236) (414) (208)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3H. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — LGBT issues

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 38% 39% 37% 32% 30% 45% 42% 37% 44% 43% *
Somewhat clear 21% 24% 19% 21% 26% 17% 22% 20% 28% 18% *

Not very clear 12% 13% 12% 17% 13% 11% 9% 13% 6% 8% *

Not at all clear 13% 14% 13% 9% 12% 14% 18% 16% 7% 8% *

Not sure 15% 10% 20% 22% 19% 13% 8% 13% 16% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (517) (543) (234) (189) (380) (257) (727) (129) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 38% 57% 25% 32% 57% 33% 33% 40% 45% 34% 40% 35% 43%
Somewhat clear 21% 21% 24% 18% 27% 19% 21% 19% 26% 22% 25% 20% 19%
Not very clear 12% 10% 14% 13% 8% 12% 16% 12% 8% 16% 6% 14% 12%
Not at all clear 13% 2% 9% 29% 1% 32% 12% 17% 14% 14% 15% 14% 10%
Not sure 15% 10% 27% 8% 6% 5% 18% 12% 7% 15% 14% 16% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,060)  (398) (349) (313) (441) (393) (415) (315) (221) (200) (236) (416) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3l. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — Taxes

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 30% 33% 28% 24% 23% 34% 39% 28% 43% 35% *
Somewhat clear 23% 21% 24% 29% 26% 19% 19% 23% 30% 14% *

Not very clear 15% 18% 13% 19% 17% 17% 7% 15% 7% 19% *

Not at all clear 18% 20% 17% 10% 14% 20% 28% 22% 6% 12% *

Not sure 13% 9% 18% 19% 20% 9% % 12% 14% 20% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (517) (545) (234) (189) (381) (258) (729) (129) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 30% 51% 21% 19% 51% 20% 28% 32% 35% 29% 27% 32% 32%
Somewhat clear 23% 32% 20% 17% 34% 15% 24% 19% 30% 26% 20% 21% 25%
Not very clear 15% 8% 20% 17% 9% 17% 16% 16% 13% 12% 20% 14% 15%
Not at all clear 18% 2% 15% 38% 2% 43% 17% 24% 15% 17% 20% 20% 14%
Not sure 13% 7% 23% 10% 5% 5% 16% 8% % 15% 13% 12% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,062)  (399) (349) (314) (443) (393) (415) (315) (223) (200) (237) (418) (207)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3J. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — The environment

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 32% 34% 29% 25% 29% 37% 33% 28% 51% 38% *
Somewhat clear 26% 28% 24% 30% 35% 20% 21% 27% 24% 20% *

Not very clear 13% 14% 12% 15% 7% 15% 15% 14% 7% 10% *

Not at all clear 16% 15% 16% 13% 9% 17% 23% 19% 4% 9% *

Not sure 14% 8% 18% 18% 19% 11% 8% 12% 14% 22% *
Totals 101% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (515) (544) (235) (188) (378) (258) (728) (128) (138) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 32% 47% 26% 22% 46% 23% 29% 28% 41% 30% 33% 29% 36%
Somewhat clear 26% 34% 27% 18% 40% 19% 26% 27% 27% 30% 25% 24% 29%
Not very clear 13% 7% 12% 20% 7% 19% 11% 17% 14% 9% 14% 16% 11%
Not at all clear 16% 3% 12% 32% 3% 35% 16% 19% 13% 18% 16% 18% 10%
Not sure 14% 10% 22% 8% 4% 5% 17% 9% 6% 13% 13% 14% 15%
Totals 101% 101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,059)  (395) (350) (314) (438) (395) (415) (314) (221) (200) (236) (414) (209)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3K. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 21% 20% 22% 20% 18% 25% 20% 18% 35% 24% *
Somewhat clear 21% 21% 21% 23% 22% 19% 21% 21% 27% 16% *

Not very clear 19% 23% 16% 20% 20% 19% 19% 21% 14% 15% *

Not at all clear 21% 23% 19% 13% 17% 25% 28% 26% 4% 15% *

Not sure 17% 13% 21% 25% 23% 12% 12% 14% 20% 31% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (516) (540) (233) (189) (378) (256) (726) (128) (137) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 21% 37% 16% 11% 36% 12% 17% 23% 27% 20% 19% 24% 20%
Somewhat clear 21% 31% 17% 14% 36% 11% 21% 18% 28% 24% 17% 18% 26%
Not very clear 19% 16% 19% 23% 17% 21% 20% 21% 17% 21% 23% 19% 15%
Not at all clear 21% 3% 20% 42% 3% 48% 21% 26% 21% 19% 25% 25% 14%
Not sure 17% 13% 28% 10% 9% 8% 20% 13% % 16% 16% 14% 24%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (396) (348) (312) (438) (393) (411) (314) (222) (201) (237) (410) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

3L. Harris Issue Stance Clarity — The Ukraine-Russia war
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Kamala Harris would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 21% 21% 20% 15% 18% 24% 24% 20% 27% 21% *
Somewhat clear 22% 20% 23% 23% 25% 21% 19% 21% 29% 17% *
Not very clear 19% 23% 16% 24% 17% 18% 18% 19% 14% 16% *
Not at all clear 21% 21% 20% 11% 18% 24% 29% 26% 3% 14% *
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 26% 22% 14% 11% 13% 26% 33% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (514) (545) (235) (187) (379) (258) (729) (128) (137) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 21% 36% 15% 11% 38% 12% 16% 23% 27% 23% 20% 21% 18%
Somewhat clear 22% 32% 18% 16% 3% 15% 23% 21% 26% 20% 18% 22% 27%
Not very clear 19% 12% 2%  23%  14% 20% 21% 20% 17% 17% 21% 21%  17%
Not at all clear 21% 4% 17% 41% 2% 46% 20% 25% 19% 20% 25% 22% 14%
Not sure 18% 16% 28% 9% 9% % 20% 12% 10% 20% 16% 14% 23%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,059) (395) (350) (314) (437) (396) (413) (315) (222) (200) (237) (413) (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

4A. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Abortion

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 49% 51% 47% 41% 44% 54% 56% 53% 34% 50% *
Somewhat clear 17% 17% 17% 21% 12% 17% 18% 19% 15% 10% *

Not very clear 10% 12% 9% 12% 17% % 5% 10% 8% 10% *

Not at all clear 11% 11% 12% 9% 9% 12% 14% 8% 27% 9% *

Not sure 12% 9% 15% 17% 18% 10% 6% 11% 16% 21% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,062) (518) (544) (235) (188) (380) (259) (728) (129) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 49% 47% 38% 64% 50% 66% 44% 54% 57% 46% 46% 55% 46%
Somewhat clear 17% 14% 15% 22% 14% 24% 17% 14% 19% 20% 15% 15% 19%
Not very clear 10% 11% 13% 6% 12% 6% 11% 10% 13% 14% 9% 7% 13%
Not at all clear 11% 21% 10% 3% 21% 2% 14% 12% 9% 7% 17% 11% 9%
Not sure 12% 7% 24% 6% 4% 3% 15% 10% 3% 13% 12% 12% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,062)  (399) (349) (314) (443) (393) (416) (316) (221) (201) (237) (416) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

4B. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Crime

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 40% 45% 36% 32% 34% 41% 52% 43% 29% 42% *
Somewhat clear 18% 17% 18% 26% 20% 13% 15% 19% 14% 10% *

Not very clear 13% 13% 13% 13% 15% 13% 11% 12% 13% 17% *

Not at all clear 17% 16% 18% 12% 15% 24% 16% 15% 28% 12% *

Not sure 12% 9% 16% 17% 17% 10% 6% 11% 15% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (516) (539) (234) (186) (379) (256) (723) (128) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 40% 23% 30% 68% 22% 75% 35% 41% 48% 42% 37% 39% 43%
Somewhat clear 18% 17% 18% 19% 15% 17% 19% 18% 12% 16% 16% 17% 22%
Not very clear 13% 22% 12% 4% 23% 4% 14% 11% 17% 18% 13% 14% 7%
Not at all clear 17% 30% 17% 3% 34% 2% 18% 19% 18% 14% 22% 16% 16%
Not sure 12% 7% 23% 6% 6% 2% 14% 11% 4% 11% 12% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (398) (346) (311) (442) (391) (412) (314) (221) (198) (237) (412) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4C. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Education

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 34% 34% 34% 32% 32% 31% 42% 36% 27% 36% *
Somewhat clear 25% 27% 22% 29% 23% 24% 23% 27% 17% 19% *

Not very clear 12% 13% 11% 9% 14% 16% 8% 13% 9% 14% *

Not at all clear 16% 15% 16% 10% 12% 20% 19% 13% 29% 13% *

Not sure 13% 10% 17% 20% 18% 9% 8% 12% 18% 18% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (516) (538) (235) (187) (378) (254) (721) (128) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 34% 29% 23% 51% 29% 51% 29% 36% 38% 37% 28% 37% 33%
Somewhat clear 25% 18% 27% 29% 16% 34% 28% 22% 23% 20% 29% 21% 29%
Not very clear 12% 16% 12% 8% 18% 8% 12% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14% 9%
Not at all clear 16% 29% 13% 5% 31% 3% 17% 16% 20% 15% 21% 14% 14%
Not sure 13% 8% 24% % 6% 4% 15% 12% 5% 13% 12% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,054)  (395)  (348)  (311)  (440) (392) (412) (314) (220) (198) (237) (412)  (207)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4D. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Guns
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 43% 46% 40% 34% 37% 44% 54% 47% 25% 40% *
Somewhat clear 19% 19% 18% 25% 16% 18% 17% 18% 19% 17% *
Not very clear 12% 14% 11% 12% 17% 11% 8% 12% 15% 11% *
Not at all clear 13% 12% 14% 12% 11% 15% 13% 10% 25% 11% *
Not sure 14% 10% 18% 18% 19% 11% 9% 13% 16% 21% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (517) (543) (235) (189) (379) (257) (725) (129) (140) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 43% 35% 31% 63% 36% 68% 35% 47% 51% 45% 41% 41% 45%
Somewhat clear 19% 18% 18% 21% 18% 20% 20% 19% 18% 17% 17% 19% 22%
Not very clear 12% 16% 17% 3% 17% 4% 15% 11% 11% 9% 10% 17% 9%
Not at all clear 13% 23% 10% 5% 23% 3% 14% 13% 12% 14% 18% 11% 10%
Not sure 14% 9% 24% 8% 5% 5% 16% 10% % 15% 14% 13% 14%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,060)  (398) (350) (312) (442) (392) (415) (315) (222) (201) (237) (413) (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4E. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Health care

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 34% 34% 33% 31% 31% 30% 44% 35% 27% 35% *
Somewhat clear 23% 23% 23% 27% 21% 25% 19% 26% 17% 12% *

Not very clear 15% 19% 11% 11% 18% 16% 13% 15% 14% 16% *

Not at all clear 16% 15% 18% 13% 14% 20% 17% 13% 29% 16% *

Not sure 12% 9% 15% 18% 17% 8% 7% 11% 13% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (516) (541) (235) (188) (377) (257) (726) (129) (136) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 34% 30% 23% 49% 28% 49% 30% 38% 32% 35% 28% 34% 3%
Somewhat clear 23% 17% 22% 32% 15% 36% 24% 23% 26% 18% 21% 25% 26%
Not very clear 15% 14% 20% 10% 17% 9% 15% 12% 20% 15% 17% 16% 11%
Not at all clear 16% 32% 15% 3% 35% 2% 17% 17% 17% 18% 22% 14% 13%
Not sure 12% 8% 21% % 6% 4% 14% 10% 5% 14% 13% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (397) (349) (311) (441) (391) (412) (316) (220) (200) (237) (414) (206)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4F. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Immigration

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 55% 60% 52% 42% 46% 62% 68% 61% 36% 53% *
Somewhat clear 14% 12% 15% 19% 15% 11% 10% 13% 17% 8% *

Not very clear 10% 12% 8% 14% 15% 9% 4% 9% 9% 11% *

Not at all clear 10% 8% 11% 9% 7% 11% 11% % 25% 7% *

Not sure 11% 9% 14% 16% 17% 7% 7% 9% 14% 21% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (515) (542) (233) (187) (380) (257) (725) (128) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 55% 42% 46% 79% 46% 85% 50% 59% 63% 54% 54% 58% 55%
Somewhat clear 14% 15% 14% 13% 14% 11% 13% 15% 13% 15% 16% 13% 12%
Not very clear 10% 17% 12% 2% 16% 1% 11% 10% 12% 13% 7% 10% 11%
Not at all clear 10% 18% 8% 3% 18% 1% 12% 8% 9% 10% 12% 8% 10%
Not sure 11% 8% 21% 4% 6% 2% 14% 8% 4% 7% 11% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (398) (347) (312) (442) (392) (412) (316) (221) (198) (237) (414) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

4G. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Inflation

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 39% 42% 36% 33% 34% 39% 50% 44% 25% 35% *
Somewhat clear 16% 15% 17% 23% 14% 14% 14% 15% 17% 18% *

Not very clear 15% 16% 14% 14% 19% 15% 12% 13% 16% 17% *

Not at all clear 18% 17% 19% 15% 14% 22% 18% 16% 29% 12% *

Not sure 12% 10% 15% 16% 18% 10% 6% 11% 13% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (517) (542) (233) (187) (381) (258) (728) (127) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 39% 21% 26% 2% 17% 76% 35% 41% 43% 36% 36% 44% 36%
Somewhat clear 16% 16% 16% 16% 13% 18% 14% 15% 18% 20% 16% 13% 17%
Not very clear 15% 22% 18% 4% 23% 2% 16% 16% 15% 14% 14% 14% 17%
Not at all clear 18% 31% 19% 3% 37% 1% 19% 19% 18% 19% 23% 16% 16%
Not sure 12% 10% 21% 5% 9% 2% 15% 8% 6% 11% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,059)  (397) (349) (313) (441) (393) (416) (313) (221) (200) (237) (414) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

4H. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — LGBT issues
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 32% 34% 31% 34% 33% 31% 33% 35% 22% 30% *
Somewhat clear 20% 21% 18% 19% 18% 19% 23% 22% 14% 14% *
Not very clear 14% 15% 12% 15% 14% 14% 12% 14% 16% 13% *
Not at all clear 17% 17% 17% 12% 14% 22% 19% 14% 30% 14% *
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 20% 22% 14% 14% 16% 18% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (517) (542) (234) (188) (379) (258) (727) (129) (138) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 32% 32% 23% 43% 35% 43% 28% 34% 41% 32% 30% 32% 35%
Somewhat clear 20% 14% 19% 26% 14% 30% 19% 22% 17% 19% 23% 18% 19%
Not very clear 14% 15%  14%  12%  15% 13% 15% 13% 14% 17% 9% 15%  14%
Not at all clear 17% 28% 16% 7% 29% 6% 19% 16% 19% 14% 23% 16% 15%
Not sure 17% 11% 28% 12% 8% 9% 19% 15% 8% 19% 15% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,059)  (398) (349) (312) (441) (393) (414) (316) (221) (199) (236) (416) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4l. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — Taxes

How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 46% 49% 43% 39% 40% 47% 56% 50% 31% 46% *
Somewhat clear 21% 23% 20% 29% 20% 21% 16% 22% 22% 12% *

Not very clear 10% 11% 8% 6% 14% 12% 7% 9% 11% 12% *

Not at all clear 11% 9% 13% 8% 8% 14% 15% 8% 24% 11% *

Not sure 12% 8% 16% 19% 19% 7% 6% 11% 11% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (516) (541) (234) (188) (378) (257) (725) (128) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Very clear 46% 35% 38% 65% 3% 70% 39% 51% 49% 47% 39% 50% 43%
Somewhat clear 21% 21% 20% 23% 21% 23% 22% 18% 26% 20% 23% 18% 24%
Not very clear 10% 14% 10% 5% 14% 4% 11% 10% 13% 13% 10% 10% 7%
Not at all clear 11% 21% 10% 2% 22% 1% 13% 13% 9% 9% 16% 10% 11%
Not sure 12% 8% 22% 5% 5% 2% 15% 9% 4% 11% 12% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (397) (347) (313) (440) (394) (413) (315) (220) (198) (237) (414) (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

4J. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — The environment
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 32% 35% 29% 28% 29% 32% 39% 35% 23% 30% *
Somewhat clear 22% 21% 23% 22% 22% 21% 23% 23% 17% 14% *
Not very clear 16% 21% 11% 16% 18% 17% 12% 17% 18% 14% *
Not at all clear 17% 14% 20% 13% 13% 21% 20% 14% 27% 16% *
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 21% 18% 9% 7% 11% 14% 26% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (516) (542) (234) (188) (378) (258) (725) (129) (139) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 32% 29% 23% 45% 29% 46% 29% 35% 33% 31% 30% 33% 32%
Somewhat clear 22% 16% 21% 30% 15% 35% 20% 22% 25% 20% 21% 20% 27%
Not very clear 16% 18% 16% 14% 20% 13% 16% 17% 20% 14% 13% 18% 17%
Not at all clear 17% 28% 17% 7% 30% 4% 21% 16% 17% 19% 23% 17% 12%
Not sure 13% 10% 24% 5% 5% 3% 14% 10% 6% 15% 13% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (399)  (348) (311) (442 (392) (414) (314) (222) (198) (237) (415)  (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4K. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 37% 43% 31% 30% 36% 37% 43% 40% 24% 32% *
Somewhat clear 17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 18% 17% 20% 15% 9% *
Not very clear 15% 16% 14% 13% 15% 18% 12% 14% 21% 13% *
Not at all clear 16% 15% 18% 17% 14% 17% 17% 14% 25% 15% *
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 22% 20% 10% 11% 12% 16% 31% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (513) (540) (233) (188) (3877) (255) (722) (128) (138) (65)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 37% 20% 29% 61% 19% 66% 30% 39% 43% 34% 35% 37% 39%
Somewhat clear 17% 15% 16% 20% 15% 21% 19% 17% 16% 14% 22% 17% 15%
Not very clear 15% 25% 13% 8% 26% 7% 15% 15% 20% 16% 11% 16% 15%
Not at all clear 16% 27% 18% 4% 31% 2% 17% 18% 16% 20% 19% 15% 13%
Not sure 15% 14% 24% % 9% 4% 19% 10% 5% 16% 13% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,053)  (395) (348) (310) (439) (389) (411) (315) (219) (200) (236) (411) (206)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
4L. Trump Issue Stance Clarity — The Ukraine-Russia war
How clear of an idea do you have about what policies Donald Trump would enact in the following area if elected president this November?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very clear 37% 42% 32% 29% 33% 36% 49% 41% 21% 37% *
Somewhat clear 18% 17% 18% 20% 16% 20% 15% 19% 18% 9% *
Not very clear 15% 17% 12% 14% 17% 14% 13% 15% 15% 16% *
Not at all clear 15% 13% 17% 12% 17% 17% 14% 12% 24% 13% *
Not sure 16% 11% 20% 26% 17% 13% 10% 13% 22% 25% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (518) (539) (234) (187) (3877) (259) (726) (127) (138) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very clear 37% 24% 26% 61% 26% 63% 31% 41% 43% 36% 34% 37% 39%
Somewhat clear 18% 15% 18% 21% 14% 24% 19% 17% 18% 17% 22% 15% 19%
Not very clear 15% 20% 15% 9% 22% 7% 16% 14% 15% 13% 10% 19% 14%
Not at all clear 15% 27% 15% 3% 28% 3% 17% 16% 15% 16% 21% 13% 13%
Not sure 16% 14% 26% % 10% 4% 18% 12% 8% 18% 14% 16% 15%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,057)  (398) (348) (311) (442) (393) (413) (315) (222) (198) (236) (415) (208)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

5A. Harris Issue Approval — Abortion

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 34% 33% 34% 27% 29% 41% 36% 31% 47% 39% *
Somewhat approve 14% 14% 15% 19% 24% 10% 5% 14% 19% 5% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 10% 5% 11% 6% 5% 7% 9% 5% 5% *
Strongly disapprove 27% 30% 24% 16% 22% 29% 41% 32% 9% 24% *

Not sure 17% 13% 22% 27% 19% 14% 11% 14% 20% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,060) (517) (543) (234) (187) (381) (258) (727) (128) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 34% 67% 28% 7% 2% 5% 34% 34% 36% 34% 30% 35% 36%
Somewhat approve 14% 16% 15% 12% 18% 15% 13% 14% 20% 18% 13% 11% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 5% 6% 11% 4% 12% 9% 7% 5% 5% 6% 6% 13%
Strongly disapprove 27% 2% 20% 60% 2% 61% 24% 32% 29% 23% 35% 31% 17%
Not sure 17% 10% 30% 10% 4% 8% 21% 13% 10% 20% 17% 17% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,060) (396) (350) (314)  (441) (395) (412) (316) (223) (201) (235) 417)  (207)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Harris Issue Approval — Crime
Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 21% 19% 23% 12% 19% 28% 22% 17% 45% 23% *
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 18% 26% 21% 15% 15% 18% 22% 19% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 11% 5% 16% 5% 7% 4% 8% 5% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 29% 37% 23% 15% 22% 34% 44% 35% 8% 25% *
Not sure 23% 14% 31% 31% 32% 15% 15% 22% 19% 26% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (516) (545) (234) (189) (379) (259) (728) (128) (139) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 21% 49% 12% 3% 49% 2% 19% 22% 23% 18% 18% 24% 22%
Somewhat approve 19% 27% 18% 12% 33% 9% 19% 18% 21% 23% 14% 16% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 6% 6% 12% 4% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 8%
Strongly disapprove 29% 3% 25% 60% 1% 67% 26% 32% 32% 29% 33% 33% 20%
Not sure 23% 16% 39% 13% 13% 11% 28% 17% 14% 22% 26% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 98% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (396) (350) (315)  (441) (396) (415) (316) (222) (200) (234) (418)  (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Harris Issue Approval — Education
Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 27% 25% 28% 22% 26% 31% 25% 23% 42% 34% *
Somewhat approve 17% 17% 16% 28% 20% 10% 11% 16% 24% 10% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 9% 5% % 4% 9% 6% 8% 5% 5% *
Strongly disapprove 26% 32% 20% 15% 19% 27% 41% 30% 11% 21% *
Not sure 24% 18% 31% 29% 30% 22% 17% 23% 19% 30% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (518) (543) (234) (189) (379) (259) (727) (128) (140) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 27% 59% 14% 6% 63% 4% 23% 28% 35% 27% 21% 28% 29%
Somewhat approve 17% 21% 19% 10% 25% 10% 15% 18% 19% 22% 16% 13% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 2% 6% 13% 2% 13% 8% 6% 6% 3% 4% 9% 7%
Strongly disapprove 26% 4% 21% 53% 1% 57% 24% 29% 27% 24% 33% 26% 19%
Not sure 24% 14% 41% 17% 10% 16% 30% 19% 12% 24% 25% 24% 25%
Totals 101%  100% 101%  99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (396) (350) (315)  (440) (396) (415) (315) (222) (201) (234) (417)  (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

5D. Harris Issue Approval — Guns

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 26% 26% 26% 18% 20% 34% 27% 24% 37% 29% *
Somewhat approve 15% 14% 16% 23% 25% 8% 7% 14% 23% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 9% 6% 13% 6% 6% 7% 8% 9% 5% *
Strongly disapprove 29% 36% 23% 16% 21% 34% 44% 36% 6% 25% *

Not sure 22% 16% 28% 30% 28% 18% 15% 19% 24% 30% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (519) (542) (234) (188) (381) (258) (727) (129) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 26% 55% 17% 6% 59% 3% 22% 27% 34% 28% 23% 27% 25%
Somewhat approve 15% 23% 14% 8% 25% 7% 16% 13% 16% 17% 10% 14% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 5% 5% 13% 4% 13% 7% 10% 9% 7% 6% 7% 11%
Strongly disapprove 29% 2% 25% 62% 0% 68% 26% 35% 29% 27% 35% 32% 21%
Not sure 22% 16% 38% 11% 11% 9% 29% 16% 11% 21% 26% 20% 24%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (398)  (349) (314)  (443) (394) (413) (316) (223) (201) (234) (418)  (208)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

5E. Harris Issue Approval — Health care

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 28% 28% 28% 22% 28% 32% 28% 25% 45% 30% *
Somewhat approve 16% 15% 18% 27% 18% 14% 8% 15% 22% 16% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 11% 4% 9% 7% 8% 4% 8% 2% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 26% 30% 22% 15% 19% 26% 44% 31% 10% 20% *

Not sure 23% 17% 28% 27% 29% 20% 16% 21% 21% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (516) (545) (233) (188) (380) (260) (727) (129) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 28% 61% 16% 8% 62% 6% 26% 26% 39% 30% 25% 28% 29%
Somewhat approve 16% 21% 18% 9% 25% 9% 16% 16% 16% 20% 13% 15% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 2% 7% 12% 3% 12% 9% 7% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6%
Strongly disapprove 26% 3% 20% 55% 2% 59% 22% 33% 27% 23% 33% 27% 20%
Not sure 23% 13% 39% 15% 9% 13% 28% 16% 11% 19% 22% 23% 26%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  99%  101% 99% 101% 98% 99% 100% 99%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (398) (348) (315)  (443) (396) (415) (316) (222) (200) (234) (418)  (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
5F. Harris Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 21% 19% 24% 15% 20% 26% 22% 19% 37% 24% *
Somewhat approve 18% 20% 16% 27% 21% 13% 11% 18% 18% 13% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% 5% 10% 9% 6% 2% % 7% 5% *
Strongly disapprove 34% 40% 28% 16% 24% 39% 54% 40% 13% 30% *

Not sure 20% 13% 27% 31% 26% 16% 11% 16% 24% 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (517) (544) (234) (188) (381) (258) (726) (129) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 21% 49% 12% 4% 50% 2% 19% 23% 25% 19% 19% 23% 23%
Somewhat approve 18% 27% 19% 7% 32% 6% 20% 15% 20% 22% 13% 17% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 4% 6% 10% 4% 11% 5% 9% 9% 9% 6% 6% 7%
Strongly disapprove 34% 4% 29% 70% 3% 75% 32% 39% 32% 29% 40% 37% 26%
Not sure 20% 16% 35% 9% 11% 6% 25% 14% 13% 21% 22% 17% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (398)  (349) (314) (442 (395) (414) (316) (223) (201) (234) (418)  (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
5G. Harris Issue Approval — Inflation
Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 21% 20% 23% 16% 25% 24% 19% 19% 35% 23% *
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 18% 27% 17% 18% 13% 17% 21% 17% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% 6% 12% 8% 6% 2% % 6% 4% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 38% 26% 16% 21% 36% 49% 37% 16% 27% *
Not sure 22% 16% 27% 28% 29% 16% 16% 19% 21% 30% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (516) (545) (233) (187) (381) (260) (726) (129) (140) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 21% 48% 11% 5% 50% 4% 20% 21% 26% 22% 17% 24% 22%
Somewhat approve 19% 28% 18% 9% 31% 8% 18% 16% 23% 23% 15% 14% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 4% 7% 10% 4% 11% 6% 10% 6% 9% 6% 6% 8%
Strongly disapprove 31% 5% 28% 62% 1% 68% 29% 35% 31% 28% 40% 33% 23%
Not sure 22% 15% 36% 13% 13% 9% 27% 17% 13% 18% 23% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (399) (347) (315)  (443) (396) (415) (316) (222) (201) (235) (417)  (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
5H. Harris Issue Approval — LGBT issues
Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 24% 22% 27% 25% 21% 29% 21% 23% 34% 29% *
Somewhat approve 15% 17% 14% 20% 21% 12% 10% 14% 22% 10% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% % 10% 9% 5% 8% % 12% 5% *
Strongly disapprove 28% 32% 23% 17% 19% 33% 41% 32% 12% 26% *
Not sure 24% 19% 29% 28% 29% 21% 20% 23% 21% 29% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,061) (518) (543) (235) (189) (380) (257) (727) (129) (139) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 24% 52% 17% 5% 57% 4% 21% 25% 31% 28% 19% 25% 26%
Somewhat approve 15% 23% 15% 8% 26% 8% 14% 15% 19% 15% 15% 15% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 5% 8% 11% 4% 12% 9% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 15%
Strongly disapprove 28% 6% 20% 58% 3% 60% 26% 30% 33% 26% 33% 31% 18%
Not sure 24% 14% 41% 18% 10% 16% 29% 23% 13% 26% 28% 22% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,061)  (396) (351) (314)  (442) (395) (414) (316) (222) (200) (235) (418)  (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

51. Harris Issue Approval — Taxes

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 24% 23% 26% 19% 25% 27% 25% 22% 37% 29% *
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 15% 24% 21% 13% 9% 15% 20% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% 5% 10% 4% 9% 3% 8% 4% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 38% 24% 16% 22% 34% 48% 36% 12% 26% *

Not sure 22% 14% 30% 30% 28% 17% 15% 19% 26% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,059) (515) (544) (233) (188) (379) (259) (727) (127) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 24% 54% 14% 5% 58% 3% 22% 25% 30% 24% 17% 27% 28%
Somewhat approve 16% 22% 17% 10% 26% 9% 15% 16% 20% 24% 12% 14% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 3% 4% 12% 4% 12% 6% 8% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7%
Strongly disapprove 31% 4% 27% 61% 1% 66% 29% 34% 31% 27% 39% 32% 23%
Not sure 22% 15% 37% 13% 11% 10% 28% 17% 10% 19% 26% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 98% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,059) (397) (348) (314) (442 (395) (412) (316) (222) (200) (234) (417)  (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

5J. Harris Issue Approval — The environment

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 25% 22% 27% 23% 18% 31% 26% 22% 38% 29% *
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 18% 25% 28% 16% 10% 18% 20% 18% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 12% 4% 15% 5% 6% 8% 9% 6% 3% *
Strongly disapprove 25% 30% 20% 12% 17% 29% 39% 28% 12% 23% *

Not sure 23% 16% 30% 26% 32% 18% 18% 22% 24% 28% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (514) (542) (233) (187) (379) (257) (724) (128) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 25% 54% 15% 6% 57% 5% 25% 25% 27% 25% 21% 26% 25%
Somewhat approve 19% 25% 22% 11% 29% 12% 18% 19% 26% 22% 14% 15% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 3% 5% 16% 2% 12% 7% 9% % 8% 8% 8% 6%
Strongly disapprove 25% 3% 21% 50% 1% 57% 22% 29% 26% 22% 33% 26% 16%
Not sure 23% 15% 37% 17% 11% 15% 28% 18% 14% 23% 23% 24% 23%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,056) (395) (348) (313)  (441) (394) (412) (316) (220) (200) (230) (417)  (209)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

5K. Harris Issue Approval — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 16% 14% 18% 11% 15% 20% 16% 16% 22% 16% *
Somewhat approve 18% 17% 18% 19% 19% 18% 16% 16% 28% 14% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 6% 17% 7% 7% 7% 10% 7% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 28% 34% 22% 18% 24% 31% 39% 33% 14% 20% *

Not sure 29% 22% 36% 36% 35% 25% 22% 25% 28% 43% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (517) (541) (232) (189) (380) (257) (724) (128) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 16% 35% 9% 4% 3% 3% 15% 17% 19% 15% 11% 21% 13%
Somewhat approve 18% 28% 16% 10% 33% 7% 17% 18% 21% 22% 12% 17% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 7% 6% 14% 7% 12% 9% 8% 11% 11% 8% 6% 13%
Strongly disapprove 28% 6% 26% 53% 2% 60% 27% 31% 29% 22% 37% 33% 17%
Not sure 29% 24% 44% 19% 20% 18% 32% 26% 20% 30% 32% 23% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,058) (396)  (348)  (314) (440) (395) (412) (315) (223) (201) (232) (418) (207)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
5L. Harris Issue Approval — The Ukraine-Russia war

Do you approve or disapprove of Kamala Harris’ position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 18% 19% 18% 16% 15% 22% 18% 17% 26% 20% *
Somewhat approve 16% 18% 15% 18% 25% 12% 10% 16% 21% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 10% 14% % 16% 8% % 12% 11% 13% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 24% 27% 21% 12% 18% 30% 34% 29% 6% 18% *

Not sure 31% 23% 40% 38% 35% 28% 26% 27% 34% 44% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (516) (542) (233) (189) (379) (257) (727) (127) (139) (65)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 18% 41% 11% 4% 43% 2% 15% 19% 24% 18% 12% 22% 19%
Somewhat approve 16% 23% 17% 8% 29% 9% 17% 13% 21% 16% 12% 17% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 6% 17% 7% 14% 11% 10% 12% 15% 9% 8% 11%
Strongly disapprove 24% 2% 19% 51% 1% 57% 21% 28% 26% 20% 31% 27% 15%
Not sure 31% 26% 47% 20% 20% 17% 35% 30% 17% 31% 36% 26% 36%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,058) (394)  (350) (314) (440) (396) (413) (314) (222) (200) (233) (416) (209)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
6A. Trump Issue Approval — Abortion

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 24% 28% 21% 20% 19% 26% 32% 29% 10% 17% *
Somewhat approve 15% 16% 14% 20% 11% 12% 17% 16% 13% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% % 10% 17% 6% 3% 9% 10% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 35% 33% 36% 27% 30% 42% 36% 31% 44% 39% *

Not sure 17% 13% 22% 22% 22% 14% 12% 15% 22% 25% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (512) (543) (233) (187) (377) (258) (722) (128) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 24% 4% 16% 54% 5% 56% 18% 33% 30% 23% 24% 28% 20%
Somewhat approve 15% 8% 12% 24% 7% 26% 13% 12% 18% 15% 10% 15% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 11% 6% 7% 7% 11% 6% 9% 7% 11% 7% 12%
Strongly disapprove 35% 69% 30% 5% 74% 2% 35% 36% 34% 37% 33% 34% 36%
Not sure 17% 10% 31% 11% 6% 8% 23% 14% 8% 18% 21% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055) (395) (346) (314)  (439) (394) (411) (314) (221) (200) (233) (414)  (208)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

6B. Trump Issue Approval — Crime

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 31% 36% 27% 19% 23% 37% 44% 38% 11% 27% *
Somewhat approve 14% 17% 12% 22% 16% 10% 12% 15% 22% 9% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% % 13% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 28% 25% 31% 21% 31% 32% 27% 23% 41% 32% *

Not sure 19% 14% 23% 26% 22% 17% 11% 16% 21% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,054) (511) (543) (234) (187) (377) (256) (721) (129) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 31% 4% 23% 69% 3% 75% 27% 35% 36% 28% 30% 36% 28%
Somewhat approve 14% 7% 15% 20% 7% 20% 15% 13% 13% 19% 16% 12% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 14% 8% 1% 15% 0% 6% 6% 13% 7% 8% 5% 11%
Strongly disapprove 28% 60% 22% 3% 62% 0% 30% 28% 28% 30% 22% 29% 31%
Not sure 19% 16% 32% 7% 12% 4% 22% 17% 10% 16% 25% 18% 17%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,054)  (394) (348) (312)  (436) (394) (412) (312) (221) (200) (235) (413)  (206)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

6C. Trump Issue Approval — Education

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 25% 26% 25% 20% 22% 23% 36% 30% 6% 17% *
Somewhat approve 14% 18% 11% 19% 13% 14% 12% 15% 16% 13% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% 6% 10% 7% 7% 4% 5% 10% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 30% 31% 23% 30% 35% 32% 27% 43% 35% *

Not sure 23% 19% 27% 28% 29% 21% 15% 23% 26% 29% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,053) (512) (541) (234) (187) (374) (258) (722) (127) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 25% 4% 15% 57% 4% 59% 20% 31% 29% 25% 26% 26% 22%
Somewhat approve 14% 7% 15% 21% 8% 26% 15% 13% 17% 11% 11% 16% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 12% 6% 1% 11% 1% 5% 8% 11% 7% 8% 6% 7%
Strongly disapprove 31% 61% 26% 5% 67% 1% 33% 28% 30% 28% 31% 32% 31%
Not sure 23% 15%  38%  16%  11% 12% 27% 21% 13% 29% 25% 21%  22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,053) (393) (348) (312)  (438) (391) (412) (312) (221) (200) (232) (413)  (208)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

6D. Trump Issue Approval — Guns

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 29% 32% 26% 18% 23% 32% 41% 34% 11% 23% *
Somewhat approve 14% 14% 14% 21% 15% 11% 11% 15% 18% 12% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 10% 8% 11% 14% % 4% 8% 6% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 30% 28% 31% 22% 25% 36% 33% 25% 42% 35% *

Not sure 18% 15% 21% 27% 23% 13% 12% 17% 23% 22% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (517) (541) (233) (188) (380) (257) (725) (129) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 29% 4% 18% 66% 4% 72% 22% 34% 34% 23% 31% 31% 27%
Somewhat approve 14% 6% 16% 21% 6% 21% 14% 14% 16% 21% 11% 12% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 12% 3% 12% 2% 10% 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 30% 65% 21% 3% 67% 1% 30% 30% 32% 29% 28% 30% 32%
Not sure 18%  13%  33% %  10% 5% 23% 14% 9% 18% 23% 18%  15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (397) (350)  (311)  (441) (392) (415) (313) (222) (200) (235) (416)  (207)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
6E. Trump Issue Approval — Health care
Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 24% 27% 22% 19% 19% 25% 33% 29% 10% 19% *
Somewhat approve 15% 18% 13% 22% 10% 15% 16% 19% 10% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 7% 11% 14% 3% 4% 7% 8% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 32% 30% 34% 22% 32% 38% 33% 26% 48% 38% *
Not sure 21% 16% 25% 26% 24% 19% 13% 19% 24% 26% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,057) (514) (543) (235) (186) (379) (257) (724) (129) (138) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 24% 3% 17% 54% 3% 58% 21% 29% 26% 21% 21% 29% 21%
Somewhat approve 15% 6% 13% 27% 6% 29% 14% 18% 16% 18% 16% 15% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 12% 8% 2% 11% 1% 5% 7% 14% 9% 9% 6% 8%
Strongly disapprove 32% 65% 28% 3% 71% 0% 36% 29% 30% 28% 29% 33% 36%
Not sure 21%  14%  34%  13% 9% 11% 24% 18% 13% 24% 25% 16%  21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,057) (396) (349) (312)  (439) (394) (415) (311) (223) (200) (235) (415)  (207)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
6F. Trump Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 36% 40% 32% 23% 26% 41% 51% 43% 16% 26% *
Somewhat approve 10% 11% 10% 15% 14% % 5% 11% 11% 8% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% 6% 12% 15% 5% 5% 8% 12% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 32% 29% 34% 28% 28% 37% 31% 27% 46% 36% *

Not sure 14% 9% 18% 23% 17% 9% 8% 11% 15% 22% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (513) (542) (233) (186) (377) (259) (724) (128) (137) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 36% 5% 26% 7% 4% 85% 32% 43% 38% 30% 39% 40% 30%
Somewhat approve 10% 5% 13% 12% 7% 10% 11% 8% 9% 12% 7% 11% 10%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 14% 9% 3% 14% 2% 8% 7% 13% 10% 10% 7% 9%
Strongly disapprove 32% 66% 26% 3% 69% 0% 34% 31% 31% 33% 31% 29% 35%
Not sure 14% 10% 25% 5% 6% 3% 16% 11% 8% 15% 14% 13% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (394) (347) (314)  (438) (395) (412) (313) (221) (201) (235) (413)  (206)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

6G. Trump Issue Approval — Inflation

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 34% 40% 29% 23% 28% 36% 49% 42% 11% 25% *
Somewhat approve 11% 11% 12% 26% 12% 5% 6% 11% 17% 10% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 8% 6% 8% 10% 6% 5% % 7% 9% *
Strongly disapprove 27% 25% 29% 19% 26% 33% 28% 22% 42% 30% *

Not sure 20% 17% 23% 24% 25% 19% 13% 18% 24% 26% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,057) (514) (543) (233) (188) (378) (258) (725) (127) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 34% 3% 24% 78% 3% 84% 29% 40% 39% 30% 37% 38% 29%
Somewhat approve 11% 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11% 10% 12% 16% 7% 9% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 13% 6% 2% 15% 1% 6% 6% 11% 9% 4% 7% 9%
Strongly disapprove 27% 56% 23% 2% 58% 0% 30% 26% 25% 26% 25% 27% 30%
Not sure 20% 17% 36% % 14% 4% 23% 18% 13% 19% 27% 18% 18%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,057) (396) (348) (313)  (439) (394) (414) (314) (220) (201) (236) (414)  (2086)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
6H. Trump Issue Approval — LGBT issues

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 23% 24% 21% 21% 18% 22% 31% 27% 7% 19% *
Somewhat approve 12% 14% 9% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 10% 6% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% % 9% 16% 6% 3% 6% 12% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 30% 32% 28% 26% 36% 31% 28% 43% 35% *

Not sure 27% 23% 30% 30% 27% 27% 24% 26% 28% 32% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (512) (544) (234) (188) (375) (259) (722) (128) (140) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 23% 5% 10% 54% 4% 55% 16% 29% 31% 22% 23% 25% 19%
Somewhat approve 12% 5% 14% 17% 4% 20% 11% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12% 12%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 13% 10% 2% 13% 2% 10% 7% 8% 6% 8% 6% 13%
Strongly disapprove 31% 63% 25% 4% 68% 1% 33% 29% 31% 33% 30% 29% 33%
Not sure 2% 15%  41%  23%  11% 22% 30% 26% 17% 27% 28% 28%  22%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,056)  (394) (348)  (314)  (439) (392) (413) (315) (220) (201) (233) (414)  (208)

58



YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
6l. Trump Issue Approval — Taxes
Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 30% 33% 27% 23% 24% 30% 43% 35% 11% 29% *
Somewhat approve 14% 16% 13% 22% 13% 14% 9% 17% 14% 6% *
Somewhat disapprove 7% 10% 5% 10% 12% 6% 2% 6% 11% 7% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 29% 34% 22% 28% 3% 35% 26% 45% 36% *
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 23% 22% 14% 11% 15% 19% 23% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (514) (541) (234) (186) (377) (258) (725) (126) (138) (66)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 30% 3% 20% 68% 4% 73% 24% 34% 38% 28% 29% 33% 27%
Somewhat approve 14% 8% 14% 21% 8% 21% 14% 14% 13% 18% 12% 13% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 13% 9% 0% 13% 0% 7% 5% 13% 7% 4% 9% 9%
Strongly disapprove 31% 64% 26% 3% 69% 0% 34% 33% 27% 31% 31% 31% 33%
Not sure 17%  12%  31% 8% 7% 5% 21% 14% 9% 16% 25% 14%  16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (396) (347) (312)  (440) (392) (416) (310) (222) (201) (235) (412)  (207)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

6J. Trump Issue Approval — The environment

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 23% 26% 21% 17% 19% 23% 34% 29% 7% 15% *
Somewhat approve 17% 18% 16% 23% 16% 17% 14% 19% 16% 17% *
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 6% 14% 14% 5% 4% % 15% 8% *
Strongly disapprove 31% 29% 34% 19% 30% 39% 33% 28% 43% 32% *

Not sure 19% 14% 24% 26% 22% 16% 15% 17% 19% 28% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,058) (515) (543) (234) (188) (377) (259) (726) (128) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 23% 2% 15% 54% 3% 56% 19% 28% 27% 24% 26% 25% 17%
Somewhat approve 17% 10% 17% 25% 7% 30% 16% 18% 19% 17% 13% 17% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 13% 9% 4% 13% 3% 7% 7% 15% 9% 5% 8% 14%
Strongly disapprove 31% 61% 29% 4% 68% 1% 35% 29% 30% 28% 36% 30% 31%
Not sure 19%  14%  30%  13% 9% 11% 23% 17% 10% 22% 19% 20%  16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,058)  (396)  (348)  (314)  (440) (393) (414) (314) (221) (201) (235) (414)  (208)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You
6K. Trump Issue Approval — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 26% 30% 22% 17% 21% 26% 41% 33% 7% 17% *
Somewhat approve 13% 14% 12% 18% 11% 15% 9% 15% 12% 11% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 8% % 9% 11% 5% 6% % 9% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 28% 28% 28% 22% 28% 32% 27% 23% 40% 33% *

Not sure 25% 19% 31% 34% 29% 22% 18% 22% 31% 33% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,055) (513) (542) (235) (185) (377) (258) (723) (128) (138) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 26% 3% 15% 62% 3% 68% 21% 33% 30% 26% 28% 28% 21%
Somewhat approve 13% 8% 13% 19% 8% 20% 12% 12% 17% 12% 11% 14% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 14% 7% 2% 16% 2% 7% 7% 14% 8% 5% 7% 10%
Strongly disapprove 28% 56% 24% 3% 57% 0% 30% 28% 24% 26% 26% 26% 33%
Not sure 5%  19% @ 41%  14%  16% 10% 30% 21% 15% 27% 30% 25%  20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,055)  (396) (347) (312)  (440) (392) (412) (313) (223) (200) (232) (414)  (209)




YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens You

6L. Trump Issue Approval — The Ukraine-Russia war

Do you approve or disapprove of Donald Trump’s position on the following issue?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly approve 28% 33% 24% 27% 20% 28% 38% 33% 13% 23% *
Somewhat approve 12% 14% 11% 12% 13% 12% 13% 14% 11% 5% *
Somewhat disapprove 8% 7% 8% % 14% 6% 5% % 12% 6% *
Strongly disapprove 28% 28% 27% 21% 26% 32% 30% 25% 37% 31% *

Not sure 24% 18% 30% 34% 27% 22% 15% 21% 27% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,056) (513) (543) (233) (188) (378) (257) (722) (129) (139) (66)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Strongly approve 28% 4% 18% 63% 3% 66% 24% 34% 32% 26% 29% 30% 26%
Somewhat approve 12% 6% 11% 20% 6% 22% 11% 11% 16% 14% 12% 12% 11%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 14% 7% 2% 14% 2% 7% 6% 13% 8% 5% 7% 11%
Strongly disapprove 28% 57% 22% 3% 65% 0% 28% 29% 25% 27% 22% 29% 31%
Not sure 24% 19% 41% 12% 13% 9% 30% 21% 13% 25% 32% 22% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  100%  101% 99%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,056) (396) (348) (312)  (439) (392) (415) (312) (220) (200) (234) (416)  (206)
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YouGov Survey: Candidate Issue Positions
August 23 - 25, 2024 - 1065 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

August 23 - 25, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.051 to 6.357, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.899.

1065
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

83 questions not reported.

You
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